
 

OFFICIAL 
FILE COPY 

(t,O rKIT F,.~.~-;~ 'JOT 

~opie; ho~n this 

t~ACK in FtLF) 
January 13, 2000 

R EBOW E & C OM PAN Y 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAN TS 

CON SULTAN TS 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPO RATION 

3501 N, Causeway Blvd. ~ Suite 810 ~ P.O. Box 6952 ~ Metairie, LA 70009 
phone (504) 837-9116 ~ Fax (504) 837-0123 ~ E-mail rebowe@rebowe.com 

Honorable N ickie M onica 
Parish President 
St. John the Baptist parish 
1801 W . Airline Hwy. 
LaPlace, LA 70068 

Under [)rovisio~s ot state taw , ttus 
report is a public docum ent. A 
copy of the report has been subm it. 
ted to the e-udited, or reviewed. 
entity and off]e~ appropriate public 
officials. "ik~ t-~port is ave.ilable for 
public inspection at 1he Baton 
Rouge offi~,~ of the [.~gislati'~e Audi- 
tor and, where appropriate, at the 
office of tile parish clerk of court. 

Dear M r. M onica: 
Release Date 2- - 2- - G ooo 

Introduction 

The payro/1 tax return (form 941) for the quarter ended December 31, 1999 prepared by 
an  Accountant in the Finance Departm ent reflected a balan ce due, thus aroOsin g 
suspicion by the Accounting M an ager. Upon further review by Finance Department 
persomlel, it was discovered th at th e underpaym ent was related to federal withholding 
taxes; The Quarter/y Federal W ithholding Report used to prepare the payroll tax return 
(form 941) indicated more federal taxes withheld as compared to the Current Earnings 
Report used to determine the actual payroll tax deposits. A similar discrepancy was also 
noted on the payroll tax return (form  941) for the quarter ended December 31, 1998. 

Allegation 

It is alleged that the Payroll Clerk (employee number 1272) manipulated payroll records 
for the years 1998 and 1999 to reflect federal income taxes being wi thheld ($1,729.61 in 
1998 an d $1,800.13 in 1999) that were never actually deducted from his gross wages. As 
a result of this m anipulation of the payroll records, the Parish overpaid $501.11 in federal 
withholding taxes for th e quarter ended Decem ber 31, 1998. 



Procedures Perform ed 

Our procedur es in this investigation in cluded th e follow ing for both  1998 and 1999 

1. W e reconciled the amounts as reported on the Quarterly Payroll W ithholding Reports 
to th e Annual Payroll W ithholdin g Reports both in total an d in detail for the am ounts 
related to the Payroll Clerk. 

2. W e verified th e inform ation reported oll the quarterly 941 payroll tax returns to th e 
Quarterly Payroll W ithholding Reports used to the prepare the quarterly 941 returns 
and th e Current Earnin gs Report used to make the payr oll deposits. 

W e observed all payroll check registers which reflected the actual am oun ts of federal 
incom e taxes withheld for th e Payr oll Clerk and random ly selected can celled payroll 
checks for th e Payroll Clerk an d agreed them  to the check registers. 

W e obtained th e Payroll Clerk's W -2 and W -4 Form s an d compared th em  to th e 
actual am oun ts of federal incom e tax wi thheld as  shown on th e payroll check 
registers. 

5. W e obtained the Employee Deduction/Benefit Maintenance List for any adjustments 
th ai w ere m ade to em ployees' payroll system  files. 

Fin dm gs 

Based on th e above procedures, we identified discrepan cies in th e federal wi thholding 
am ounts reported on th e quarterly an d annual payroll re ports. These di fferences were 
further identified to be related solely to th e Payr oll Clerk. Based on our  observation of 

the Employee Deduction/Benefit Maintenance List, we noted adjustments made on the 
system files for th e Payr oll Clerk's federal wi thholdings in th e am ounts of $1,729.61 
($1,898.80 less $169.19 actually withheld) an d $1,800.13 for 1998 an d 1999, 
respectively. Th e maintenan ce report indicated that the 1999 adjustment was made on 
Decem ber 14, 1999 with  th e Payroll Clerk's nam e reported as  th e user ID . W here as th e 

1999 report indicates a prior year adjustment was also made for his 1998 federal tax 
wi thholdi ngs, a 1998 m aintenance  report could not be currently produced to determine 
the exact date of the adjustment an d the user ID of the employee who made the 
adjustment. Th e maintenance report also indicates that the 1999 adjustment was spread 
over al l four  quarters of th e calendar year. I have attached for your  review a copy of th e 
1999 Employee Deduction/Benefit M aintenance List which indicates that the adjus tm ents 
m ade to th e 1999 payroll records were m ade by th e Payroll Clerk. 

W e further observed ran dom ly selected cancelled payroll checks for both 1998 an d 1999 
for th e Payroll Clerk and agr ec,,d th em  to th e cheek registers wi th out exception. W e also 
noted that the check registers reflected no federal income taxes be ing wi thheld during the 

st year except for $I 69.19 in the 1 quarter of 1998 and $16.18 in the 4 quarter of 1999. 



W e then obtained the Payroll Clerk's 1998 and l~reliminary 1999 W -2 Form s which 
reported total federal taxes withheld in the am ounts of $1,898.80 an d $1,816,31, 
respectively. The most recent W -4 Form (November 1997) was obtained from the 
Payroll Clerk's personnel file whi ch indicated th at federal incom e taxes should be 
withheld. 

Concin sion 

As a result of the adjustments made in 1998 and 1999 to the federal wi thholding taxes for 
the Payroll Clerk as indicated on the 1999 maintenance report, there were excess federal 
wi thholding taxes reported on his W -2 Form  in the am ounts of $1,729.61 an d $1,800.13, 
respectively. The maintenan ce report indicates that the adjustm ent was made in 1999 by 
the Payr oll Clerk, whi ch resulted in  an  incorrect 1999 W -2 Form . The m aintenance 

report also indicates an  adjustment was made in 1998, which led to an  incorrect 1998 W - 
2 Form th at could have been us ed by the Payroll Clerk to obtain a refund of federal 
incom e taxes whi ch w ere not actually wi thheld from  his w ages, How ever, this m atter 
would need to be pursued further by an  enforcem ent agency auth orized to perform  such 
an investigation. 

Also, for th e quarter ended December 31, 1998, the Parish overpaid $501.11 in federal 
withholding taxes related to that quarter's adjustment mad e to the federal withholdings 
for the Payroll Clerk. Th e Parish should file an  amended 4th quarter 1998 (form  941) 
payroll tax return an d request a refund of th e am ount overp aid. In 1999, th e 4th quarter 

(form 941) payroll tax return also reflected a balan ce due in the amount of $437.68 
related to the maintenan ce adjustment; however, this payroll tax return has not yet been 
filed an d shoul d be corrected. In addition, th e Payr oll Clerk's 1998 Form  W -2 should be 
corrected to reflect the actual federal incom e taxes withheld. 

In  accordance wi th Louisian a Revised Statute 24:513 as  cited in th e Loui siana 
Governmental Audit Guide (the Guide) published jointly by the Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor and th e Society of Loui siana Certified Public Accoun tants, th e Parish shoul d 
imm ediately notify th e Legislative Auditor in writh ag of this misappropriation. Further, 
in accordan ce wi th page 78 of the Gui de, in  addition to notifying th e Loui siana 
Legislative A udi tor, "...th e appropriate enforcem ent agency, in cludi ng th e local di strict 
attorney an d sheriff ..." should also be notified. W e re comm end that the Parish Attorn ey 
be consulted in connection wi th  the required notifications to th e Legislative Auditor, 
District Attorn ey and Sheriff. 

Once you have had th e opportunity to review our  report, w e w oul d be pleased to di scuss 
any questions or concerns that you m ay ha ve. Please call m e at your earliest 
convenience. 



It has been our pleasur e serving you 

Sincerely, 

CPA , CFE, CFSA 



 

t 

~oooo 

I 

I 
J 

i 

L 

z 

4~ 

~g 
.4 ~ 


